

No. 20-1004

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 36  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTES INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

**I. The Thirteenth Circuit Correctly Ruled That a Creditor’s New Value Defense Under 11 U.S.C. § 547(C)(4) is Limited Where Value is Paid for According to a Court-Ordered Administrative Expense Per 11 U.S.C. § 503(B)(9).** ..... 6

*A. Respondent’s Payment for the Value of the New Goods Petitioner Provided is an “Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer.”* ..... 8

*B. The Plain Meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 547(C)(4) Supports Extending the Preference Analysis to Post-Petition Events.* ..... 9

*C. The Underlying Policies of Equal Treatment of Creditors and Encouraging Creditors to Aid Struggling Entities Supports Affirming the Thirteenth Circuit’s Holding.* ..... 16

**II. A Trustee Has No Obligation Under 11 U.S.C. § 365(D)(3) to Pay Rent Due Prior to the Rejection of an Unexpired Non-Residential Real Property Lease But Allocable to the Period After the Effective Date of Rejection.** ..... 18

*A. The Text of the Statute is Ambiguous as to When an Obligation Arises.* ..... 19

*B. Proration Best Serves the Purposes of the Statute and the Bankruptcy Code.* ..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 26

APPENDIX..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.*, 67 S. Ct. 1387 (1947)..... 14

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 9

*Groman v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*, 58 S. Ct. 108 (1937)..... 12

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*, 540 U.S. 526 (2004) ..... 19

*Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC*, 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)..... 9

*N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco and Bildisco*, 104 S. Ct. 1188 (1984)..... 13

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)..... 14

*Palmer Clay Prod. V. Brown*, 56 S. Ct. 450 (1936) ..... 15

*Reading Co. v. Brown*, 391 U.S. 471 (1968) ..... 25

*Union Bank v. Wolas*, 112 S. Ct. 527 (1991)..... 16

**FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES**

*Centerpoint Props. v. Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. (In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.)*, 268 F.3d 17 205 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19

*Charisma Investment Company, N.V. v. Airport Sys., Inc. (In re Jet Florida Sys., Inc.)*, 841 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 16

*Edwards v. Prime, Inc.*, 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 11

*Friedmans’ Liquidating Tr. V. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s Inc.)*, 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir, 2013)..... 12, 14

*HA-LO Indus., Inc. v. CenterPoint Properties Tr.*, 342 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 19

*In re Cukierman*, 265 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 19

*In re Handy Andy Home Improvement Ctrs., Inc.*, 144 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 19, 20

*In re Kroh Bros. Dev. Co.*, 930 F.2d 648 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 17

*In re Trak Auto Corp.*, 367 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 24

*Kaye v. Blue Bell Creameries, Inc. (In re BFW Liquidation, LLC)*, 899 F.3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 10, 11

*Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc. v. Morse Road Co. (In re Koenig Sporting Goods, Inc.)*, 203 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 19, 22

*Pacific Shores Dev., LLC v. At Home Corp. (In re At Home Corp.)*, 392 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 18

*Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)*, 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 6

**BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES**

*Bala v. Kaler (In re Racing Servs., Inc.)*, 340 B.R. 73 (8th Cir. BAP 2006)..... 18

*Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC)*, 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020)..... passim

*Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.)*, 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010)..... 7, 8, 26

*Commissary Operations, Inc. v. Dot Foods, Inc. (In re Commissary Operations, Inc.)*, 421 B.R. 873 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2010) ..... 6

*In re All for a Dollar, Inc.*, 174 B.R. 358 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994)..... 18

*In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc.*, 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 26

*In re Burival*, 406 B.R. 548 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19, 20

*In re CCI Wireless, LLC*, 279 B.R. 590 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2002) ..... 18

*In re Child World, Inc.*, 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 23

*In re Furr's Supermarkets, Inc.*, 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002)..... 18

*In re GCP CT Sch. Acquisition, LLC*, 443 B.R. 243, 254 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2010) ..... 20

*In re Imperial Beverage Group, LLC*, 457 B.R. 490 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011)..... 22, 25

*In re KDA Grp., Inc.*, 574 B.R. 556 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2017)..... 20, 24

*In re Learningsmith, Inc.*, 253 B.R. 131 (Bankr.D.Mass.2000) ..... 21

*In re Manis Lumber Co.*, 430 B.R. 269 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2009)..... 22, 23, 24

*In re Phar–Mor, Inc.*, 290 B.R. 319, 324 (Bankr.N.D.Ohio 2003) ..... 20

*In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC*, 398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

*Miller v. JNJ Logistics LLC (In re Proliance Int’l, Inc.)*, 514 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Del. 2014) .. 10

*TI Acquisition, LLC v. Southern Polymer, Inc. (In re TI Acquisition)*, 429 B.R. 377 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2010)..... passim

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 101(13) ..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D)..... 8, 11

11 U.S.C. § 329..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(3)(C) ..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3) ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 365(f)(1) ..... 24

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) ..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 521..... 13

11 U.S.C. § 547(b) ..... 7, 12, 14

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 549..... 4, 8, 12, 15

11 U.S.C. § 549(a). .... 9, 12

11 U.S.C. § 96(c) ..... 10

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978..... 11

U.S.C. 11 § 1101(1) ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

130 Cong. Rec. S8891, 599 (1984) (statement of Sen. Hatch)..... 22, 24

3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 365.04[1][b] (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.  
 2011) ..... 18

Aaron H. Stulman, *Stub Rent Under Section 365(d)(3): A Call for A Unified Approach*, 36 DEL.  
 J. CORP. L. 655 (2011)..... 18

Gary P. Spencer Jr., *A Simple Solution for Stub Rent? How Proposed Changes to the Treatment  
 of Stub Rent Could Lead to Unforeseen Consequences*, 36 REV. BANKING & FIN. L. 915, 960  
 (2017)..... 26

Pub.L. No. 98–353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984) ..... 18
